503142284 01/20/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3188896

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL WALCZYK	01/16/2015
ANN SEMAN	01/16/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VISTEX COMPOSITES, LLC	
Street Address:	165 CAVERNS ROAD	
City:	HOWES CAVES	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	12092	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12685435
Patent Number:	8511362

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)383-8521

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 518-729-6023

Email: amg2galeano@gmail.com ANAMARIA GALEANO **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: PO BOX 5314

Address Line 4: CLIFTON PARK, NEW YORK 12065

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANAMARIA GALEANO	
SIGNATURE:	/A Galeano/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/20/2015	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Vistex patent assignment#page1.tif source=Vistex patent assignment#page2.tif source=Vistex patent assignment#page3.tif source=Vistex patent assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 034755 FRAME: 0677** 503142284

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, DANIEL WALCZYK, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 49 Farrell Road, Troy, New York 12180, and, I, ANN SEMAN, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 49 Farrell Road, Troy, New York 12180 (hereinafter, Daniel Walczyk and Ann Seman, individually, the "Assignor" and collectively, the "Assignors") own all right, title and interest in, to and under United States Patent Number 8,511,362 issued on August 20, 2013 and titled "Consolidating and Curing of Thermoset Composite Parts by Pressing Between a Heated Rigid Mold and Customized Rubber-faced Mold" upon an application filed on January 11, 2010 and assigned utility patent application Serial No. US 12/685,435 (the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, in consideration of that certain Vistex Patent Purchase and Patent Assignment Agreement and the Purchase Price of which is stated therein (the "Agreements"), the Assignors desire to sell, assign or otherwise set over the Patent Rights to Vistex Composites, LLC ("Vistex").

NOW THEREFORE, for \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors, do hereby sell, assign and set over to Vistex all of their right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Rights and said application and patent, including without limitation the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement of those Patent Rights, the same to be held by Vistex for its own use and benefit, as fully and entirely as if the same would had been held by the Assignors in the absence of this instrument. The Assignor and Assignors hereby authorize Vistex to use, exploit, sell, assign, transfer and/or set over the Patent Rights as Vistex may deem advisable.

Assignors, agree to and hereby assign, transfer and set over unto Vistex, by quitclaim, any and all rights, title and interest that Assignor and/or Assignors, may have ever had, presently have, or may later acquire in and to the invention(s) described in the Patent Rights, together with all claims arising out of or in connection with the Patent Rights, including the right to apply for Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, the right to apply for registrations of utility models, industrial models, and designs based in whole or in part upon said Patent Rights or upon said Patent Rights, in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, international, treaty, and convention applications, including PCT applications, based in whole or in part upon said Patent Rights or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, and registrations of utility models, industrial models, and designs, which may issue thereon, in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said Patent Rights or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued, and every priority right that is or may predicated upon or arise for said Patent Rights, said application, said Letters Patent, and said registrations, the same to be held and enjoyed by Vistex had

this Patent Assignment not been made. Assignors hereby authorize Vistex to file patent and all other applications in any and all countries on any or all of said Patent Rights in its name, or otherwise as Vistex may deem advisable, under the international convention, treaty, or otherwise.

Assignors hereby authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents, to record this Patent Assignment, and to issue or transfer all said Patent Rights to Vistex as the owner of all right, title and interest therein, or as Vistex may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment.

Assignors hereby represent and warrant that they, he/ she have the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, and to their, his/her knowledge, there are no rights and interest outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein. Assignors will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interest granted herein.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree that they, he/she will, upon request of Vistex, communicate to Vistex any facts known to Assignors relating to said Patent Rights and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers, including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by Vistex to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Patent Rights in the United States of America and in all other countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this document on the date indicated below.

ASSIGNORS:

By:

Daniel Walczyk

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ALBANY) ss.:

On this day of 2015, before me came Daniel Walczyk, to me known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and they have acknowledged to me that they

have executed the same.

ANA MARIA GALEANO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02GA6255057
Qualified in Saratoga County
Commission Expires March 12, 2016

Notary Public

Page 2 of 4

Patent Assignment Fine 1/16/2015

By: Ann Seman

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ALBAN

On this day of Land (1), 2015, before me came Ann Seman, to me known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and they have acknowledged to me that they have executed the same.

Notary Public

ANA MARIA GALEANO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 02GA6255057
Qualified in Saratoga County
Commission Expires March 12, 2016

VISTEX ACCEPTANCE

Vistex hereby accepts the assignment of all rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights in accordance with this Patent Assignment and the Agreements.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Vistex has executed this document on the date indicated below.

VISTEX COMPOSITES, LLC

By: asey Hoff

Manager

v: /m/ by Da

Jaron D. Kuppers

Manager

Date

Date: 01-16-15